

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-21933

In the Matter of the Application of :
: NYPPEX, LLC and LAURENCE G. ALLEN :
: :
For Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by :
FINRA :
:

REPLY BRIEF OF
NYPPEX, LLC AND LAURENCE G. ALLEN

Cory C. Kirchert
Adriaen M. Morse Jr.
SECIL Law PLLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
Kirchert-Tel (703) 405-7974
Morse-Tel (571) 314-5469
ckirchert@secillaw.com
amorse@secillaw.com

Counsel for NYPPEX, LLC and
Laurence G. Allen

Dated: September 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FINRA ERRED IN USING RULE 8310 TO IMPOSE EGREGIOUS PENALTIES ON APPLICANTS 3

A. FINRA’S Sanctions Are Explicitly Based on (Unwarranted) Deterrence..... 4

B. FINRA’S Sanctions Were Not Intended to Redress Any Harm..... 5

C. FINRA’S Sanctions Constitute Punishments and are Penal in Nature..... 7

III. FINRA MISSTATES APPLICANTS’ *JARKESY* ARGUMENT AND IGNORES WHAT IS AT ISSUE: THE SEC’S *DE NOVO* DECISION ABOUT SUSTAINING OR MODIFYING FINRA’S PUNITIVE SANCTIONS 8

IV. CONGRESS COULD NOT DELEGATE TO FINRA THE EXCLUSIVELY GOVERNMENTAL POWER TO PENALIZE APPLICANTS FOR “NON-COMPLIANCE” WITH FINRA’S INFORMATION DEMANDS 9

V. CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Chelentis v. Luckenbach S.S. Co.,
247 U.S. 372 (1918)..... 3

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,
554 U.S. 471 (2008)..... 3

Fiero v. FINRA,
660 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2011)10

Joseph Ricupero, Exch. Act Rel. No. 62891,
2010 SEC LEXIS 2988 (Sept. 10, 2010)..... 4

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
144 S. Ct. 224410

Luis v. RBC Cap. Mkts., LLC,
984 F.3d 575 (8th Cir. 2020)10

Moore v. City of East Cleveland,
431 U.S. 494 (1977)..... 8

PAZ Sec., Inc., Exch. Act Release No.57656,
93 S.E.C. Docket 47.....10

Principal Sec., Inc. v. Agarwal,
23 F.4th 1080 (8th Cir. 2022).....10

Robert Juan Escobio, Exchange Act Release No. 97701,
2023 SEC LEXIS 1532 (June 12, 2023)..... 1

Saad v. SEC,
873 F.3d 297 (D.C. 2017) 9

SEC v. Jarkesy,
144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024) 9

Yakus v. United States,
321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... 8

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78s10
